HELLA KGaA, expenses totalling €3,460 thousand
were recognised in relation to the devaluation of
shares and transaction costs.

Income totalling €133,396 thousand was therefore
reported as part of changes in the scope of consol-
idation.

In the item investments, income amounting to
€2,213 thousand (prior year: expenses of €3,366
thousand) from the remeasurement of invest-
ments, some of which are related to venture capital
activities, was adjusted. in addition, a loss in con-
nection with the disposal of shares as part of ven-
ture capital activities totalling €1,841 thousand was
also adjusted (prior year: income of €3,815 thou-
sand).

The Miscellaneous item, with income of €4,414
thousand, includes the reversal of provisions of
€7,700 thousand that were recognised in the fiscal
year 2021/2022 to settle potential claims for dam-
ages and are reported under Miscellaneous. Fur-
thermore, an expense of €3,286 thousand was
recognised in this item for the depreciation of pre-
viously capitalised customer base.

23

Financial statement on the 3rd quarter of fiscal year 2024 Further notes

€ thousand
2023

as reported Restructuring Investments 2023 adjusted

Sales 5,932,114 0 0 5,932,114

Cost of sales -4,440,921 7,158 0 -4,433,763

Gross profit 1,491,193 7,158 0 1,498,351

Research and development expenses -661,885 5,875 0 -656,009

Distribution expenses -283,924 1,429 0 -282,494

Administrative expenses -214,514 2,688 0 -211,825

Other income 35,021 -2,323 -10,133 22,565

Other expenses -13,231 2,681 2,952 -7,599

Operating Income 17,508 -7,181 362,987

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 10,763

Other income from investments 5

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT) 363,429

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the fiscal years 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

€ thousand
2024

as reported Restructuring
Scope of

consolidation Investments Other 2024 adjusted

Sales 5,934,887 0 0 0 0 5,934,887

Cost of sales -4,521,740 65,182 0 0 3,286 -4,453,272

Gross profit 1,413,147 65,182 0 0 3,286 1,481,616

Research and development expenses -632,988 55 0 0 0 -632,934

Distribution expenses -295,428 197 0 0 0 -295,231

Administrative expenses -233,421 5,241 5,353 0 0 -222,827

Other income 187,304 0 -148,681 -2,214 -7,700 28,708

Other expenses -28,536 1,033 9,931 1,842 0 -15,729

Operating Income 71,708 -133,396 -372 -4,414 343,603

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 5,212

Other income from investments -6,227

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT) 409,061

24

Financial statement on the 3rd quarter of fiscal year 2024 Further notes

05 Notes to the
cash flow statement

As was the case in the prior year, the cash funds are
solely made up of cash and cash equivalents total-
ling €1,048,536 thousand (prior year: €869,415
thousand).

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) total €377,343
thousand in the first nine months of the current